provisions of Chapter 12.5 (commencing with Section 54985) of Part 1 of Division 2 of Title 

5 of the Government Code and shall not exceed the amount of the actual and reasonable costs 

incurred by the assessor for reassessment work done due to failure to file the claim for 

exclusion or one hundred seventy-five dollars ($175), whichever is less. 

(3) The failure to file a certified claim for exclusion within the filing periods specified by this 

subdivision shall not be construed to limit any exclusion from being granted pursuant to a claim 

filed within the filing periods specified by subdivision (e).

[...]

provisions of Chapter 12.5 (commencing with Section 54985) of Part 1 of Division 2 of Title 

5 of the Government Code and shall not exceed the amount of the actual and reasonable costs 

incurred by the assessor for reassessment work done due to failure to file the claim for 

exclusion or one hundred seventy-five dollars ($175), whichever is less. 

(h)  (1)  After consultation with the California Assessors' Association, the board shall, by emergency 

regulation, adopt regulations and produce claim forms and instructions necessary to implement 

this section and Section 2.1 of Article XIII A of the California Constitution.